SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FROM: Economic Development Agency

SUBMITTAL DATE: January 30, 2014

SUBJECT: Robert Presley Detention Center Housing Unit Retrofit Project – Approval of Construction Agreement and Project Budget, District 2,[\$338,360] Sheriff's Realignment Budget

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve the attached construction agreement between the County of Riverside and Hamel Contracting, Inc. of Murrieta, California, in the amount of \$210,000 and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the agreement on behalf of the county;
- 2. Authorize the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA to administer the agreement in accordance with applicable Board policies; and

(Continued)

FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED PAUL ANGULO, CPA, AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost:	POLICY/CONSENT (per Execs Office)
COST	\$ 338,360	\$ 0	\$ 338,360	\$ 0	Consent □ Policy
NET COUNTY COST	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	Consent □ Policy

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Sheriff's Realignment Budget

Budget Adjustment: No

For Fiscal Year: 2013/14

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

County Executive Office Signature

APPROVE

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

February 11, 2014

XC:

EDA

Kecia Harper-Ihem Clerk of the Board

Deputy

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3-16 of 10/22/13

District: 2/2

Agenda Number:

œ

Positions Added

Change Order

Vote

4/5



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Economic Development Agency

FORM 11: Robert Presley Detention Center Housing Unit Retrofit Project – Approval of Construction Agreement and Project Budget, District 2, [\$338,360], Sheriff's Realignment Funding

DATE: January 30, 2014

Page 2 of 3

RECOMMENDED MOTION: (Continued)

3. Approve the project budget of \$338,360.

BACKGROUND:

Summary

On October 22, 2013, the Board of Supervisors approved the plans and specifications for the Robert Presley Detention Center Housing Unit Retrofit project and authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise for bids. The plans and specifications includes the installation of fencing on the mezzanine levels of Housing Units 5B1, 5B2 and 6B2, and the enclosure of the stairs leading to those mezzanine levels with fencing. This fencing project will assist the Riverside County Sheriff's Department with its efforts to treat inmates who demonstrate severe mental illness.

On November 18, 2013, 19 general contractors attended a mandatory job walk for the project. On December 5, 2013, the bids were opened and Hamel Contracting, Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

There is no expected impact on private residents or private businesses. Work for the project will be limited to the housing units inside the facility and is strictly for the safety of the inmates housed in those units.

Additional Fiscal Information

The approximate allocation of the project budget is as follows:

PROJECT BUDGET LINE ITEMS	PROJI	ECT BUDGET
Design/Consultant		\$ 44,280
Construction		\$ 210,000
Project Management/Permits		\$ 23,320
County Inspector		\$ 10,000
Deputy Inspections and Testing		\$ 20,000
Contingency		\$ 30,760
PROJECT BUDGET TOTAL	\$	338,360

(Continued)

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Economic Development Agency

FORM 11: Robert Presley Detention Center Housing Unit Retrofit Project – Approval of Construction Agreement and Project Budget, District 2, [\$338,360], Sheriff's Realignment Funding

DATE: January 30, 2014

Page 3 of 3

Additional Fiscal Information (Continued)

All costs associated with this project will be reimbursed from Sheriff's Realignment Funding, thus no net county costs will be incurred and no budget adjustment is required.

Attachment:

Construction Agreement with Hamel Contracting, Inc.



STANDARD FORM OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT BETWEEN COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR

by and between

HAMEL CONTRACTING, INC.

(the "Contractor")

And

THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

(the "County")

FOR:

ROBERT PRESLEY DETENTION CENTER HOUSING UNIT RETROFIT PROJECT FM08250005227

4000 ORANGE STREET, RIVERSIDE, CA 92501

STANDARD FORM OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT BETWEEN COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR

THIS STANDARD FORM OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT BETWEEN COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR ("Agreement") is entered into on this _____ day of _____, 2014 by and between THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political subdivision of the State of California ("County") and Hamel Contracting, Inc., a Corporation ("Contractor") whose principal place of business is located at 26359 Jefferson Avenue, Suite H, Murrieta, CA, 92562.

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

Capitalized terms used in the Contract Documents shall have the meanings assigned to them in the General Conditions. If not defined in the General Conditions, they shall have the meanings assigned to them elsewhere in the Contract Documents. If not defined in the General Conditions or elsewhere, they shall have the meanings reasonably understood to apply to them by the context in which they are used.

ARTICLE 2 PERFORMANCE OF WORK

2.1 SCOPE OF WORK

Contractor shall execute the entire Work called for by the Contract Documents, except to the extent specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

2.2 STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE

In addition to and without limiting Contractor's other obligations under the Contract Documents, Contractor shall at all times in its performance of its obligations under the Contract Documents conform to the following general standards of performance:

- 2.2.1 the requirements of the Contract Documents;
- 2.2.2 the requirements and conditions of Applicable Laws;
- 2.2.3 the standard of care applicable to those who provide construction of the type called for by this Construction Contract for projects of a scope and complexity comparable to the Project;
- 2.2.4 Contractor shall furnish efficient business administration of the Work, utilizing sufficient senior level management and other qualified personnel to manage the Work; and
- 2.2.5 Contractor shall apply its best and highest skill and attention to completing the Work in an expeditious and economical manner, consistent with the expressed best interests of the County and within the limitations of the Contract Price and Contract Time.

ARTICLE 3 CONTRACT TIME

3.1 CONTRACT TIME

3.1.1 Substantial Completion. Subject to Contract Adjustments permitted by the Contract Documents, Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than Forty Five (45) Days after the Date of Commencement.

- **3.1.2 Final Completion**. Subject to Contract Adjustments permitted by the Contract Documents, Contractor shall achieve Final Completion of the Work not later than Fifteen (15) Days after the actual occurrence of Substantial Completion.
- **3.1.3 Contract Adjustments**. The Contract Time shall be extended or shortened only in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents governing Contract Adjustments to the Contract Time.

3.2 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES TO COUNTY

- **3.2.1 County's Right.** County and Contractor acknowledge that if Contractor fails to Substantially Complete the Work within the Contract Time for Substantial Completion, County will suffer substantial Losses, which would be both extremely difficult and impracticable to ascertain. On that basis they agree, as a reasonable estimate of those Losses and not a penalty, to the assessment and recovery by County of liquidated damages under this Section 3.2.
- 3.2.2 Per Diem Rate. If Contractor fails to actually achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work within the Contract Time for Substantial Completion, Contractor shall pay to County as liquidated damages the amount of Two Hundred Dollars (\$200) per Day for each Day occurring after the expiration of the Contract Time for Substantial Completion until Contractor achieves Substantial Completion of the entire Work.
- 3.2.3 Adjustment for Extensions of Time. Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 8.2.8 of the General Conditions dealing with concurrency of Delays, liquidated damages shall not be charged to Contractor for a period of time for which the Contractor is entitled under the Contract Documents to a Contract Adjustment to the Contract Time for Substantial Completion.
- **3.2.4 Partial Completion**. The liquidated damages provided for under this Section 3.2 shall not be reduced or apportioned: (1) for Substantial Completion of portions of the Work prior to Substantial Completion of the entirety of the Work; or (2) if portions of the Work are deleted pursuant to (a) the County's right to order Deleted Work; or (b) a termination by County of a portion of the Construction Contract or a deletion of portion of Work for the convenience of the County or due to an Event of Contractor Default.
- 3.2.5 Remedies. County may deduct any liquidated damages payable under this Section 3.2 from money due or to become due to Contractor under the Contract Documents, or pursue any other legal remedy to collect such liquidated damages from Contractor and/or its Surety.
- **3.2.6 Not a Limitation**. County's rights under this Section 3.2 shall not be interpreted as precluding or limiting: (1) any right or remedy of County arising from an Event of Contractor Default other than a failure to achieve Substantial Completion of the Work within the Contract Time for Substantial Completion; or (2) County's right to order an acceleration, at Contractor's Own Expense, of performance of the Work to overcome Delay, including, without limitation, a Delay for which County has the right to assess liquidated damages under this Section 3.2.

3.3. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES TO CONTRACTOR

- 3.3.1 Contractor's Right. County and Contractor acknowledge and agree that if Contractor is unable due to Compensable Delay to actually achieve Substantial Completion of the Work within the Contract Time for Substantial Completion, Contractor and its affected Subcontractors will suffer Losses that would be both extremely difficult and impracticable to ascertain. On that basis they agree, as a reasonable estimate of those Losses and not a penalty, to the payment by County to Contractor of liquidated damages under this Section 3.3.
- 3.3.2 Daily Rate. Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 8.2.8 of the General Conditions dealing with concurrency of Delays, the Contract Price shall be increased by Change Order or Unilateral Change Order in the amount of Two Hundred Dollars (\$200) per Day as liquidated damages for each Day for which Contractor is entitled under the Contract Documents to a Contract Adjustment extending the Contract Time for Substantial Completion due to Compensable Delay, with no additional amount added thereto or calculated thereon for Allowable Markup or any other markup for overhead or profit to Contractor or any Subcontractor, of any Tier.

- 3.3.3 Payment by County. A Change Order or Unilateral Change Order setting forth a Contract Adjustment to the Contract Price for liquidated damages permitted by this Section 3.3 shall be executed following, and not before, actual Substantial Completion and prior to or contemporaneously with Final Completion. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Contract Documents to the contrary and without limitation to the County's rights of withholding payment to Contractor as permitted elsewhere in the Contract Documents or under Applicable Laws, any amounts due to the Contractor under this Section 3.3 shall be payable as part of, and not prior to the due date for payment of, Final Payment to Contractor.
- **3.3.4 Deleted Work**. A Contract Adjustment shall be made pursuant to Subparagraph 8.2.6.2 of the General Conditions reducing the Contract Price and Contract Time in the event that the Contract Time is shortened due to (1) Deleted Work; or (2) a termination by County of a portion of the Construction Contract for convenience or due to an Event of Contractor Default.
- **3.3.5 Termination**. County shall have no liability to Contractor to pay any liquidated damages under this Section 3.3, nor shall County have any other liability to Contractor or any Subcontractor for any Loss due to Delay (including, without limitation, Compensable Delay) in the event the Construction Contract is wholly terminated (whether such termination is a termination for cause by County or Contractor or a termination for convenience by County) at any time prior to expiration of the Contract Time for Substantial Completion set forth in Paragraph 3.1.1, above.
- 3.3.6 Exclusive Remedy. Liquidated damages payable by County under this Section 3.3 constitute the Contractor's sole and exclusive right and remedy for recovery from County of Losses to Contractor and its Subcontractors, of every Tier, that are attributable to Compensable Delay, regardless of the cause, duration or timing of the Compensable Delay and no other Contract Adjustment, or other form of compensation or reimbursement, of any kind, shall be made to Contractor or any Subcontractor, of any Tier, for any Loss resulting, directly or indirectly, from, or attributable to, any of the following: (1) Unexcused Delay or acceleration to overcome Unexcused Delay; (2) Excusable Delay or any acceleration not authorized by County in writing to overcome Excusable Delay; or (3) concurrency of a Compensable Delay with any different type or class of Unexcused Delay or Excusable Delay, whether such concurrency is a concurrency in cause or in effect.

3.3.7 WAIVER BY CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR WAIVES THE RIGHT TO FURTHER RECOURSE OR RECOVERY OF COSTS OR DAMAGES BY REASON OF OR RELATED TO ANY DELAY (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, COMPENSABLE DELAY) THAT IS IN EXCESS OF OR NOT RECOVERED BY CONTRACTOR AS PART OF THE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PAYBLE TO CONTRACTOR UNDER THIS SECTION 3.3.

ARTICLE 4 CONTRACTOR COMPENSATION

4.1 CONTRACT PRICE

- **4.1.1 Contract Price**. County shall pay the Contractor in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents the Contract Price, exclusive of Contract Adjustments, of Two Hundred and Ten Thousand Dollars (\$210,000).
- **4.1.2 Basis**. The Contract Price set forth in Paragraph 4.1.1, above, is based on the Bid submitted by Contractor as adjusted for Alternates accepted by County as set forth in Section 4.2, below.
- **4.1.3 Adjustments**. The Contract Price is only subject to adjustment as permitted by the General Conditions for Contract Adjustments due to Compensable Changes, Deleted Work or Compensable Delay.
- **4.1.4 All-Inclusive Price**. The Contract Price as adjusted for Contract Adjustment permitted by the Contract Documents is the total amount payable by County to Contractor for performance of the Work under the Contract Documents and is deemed to cover all Losses, foreseeable or unforeseeable, arising out of or related to past, present or future circumstances within or outside the control of the Contractor or its Subcontractors affecting the time or cost of performing the Work, including, without limitation, the effects of natural elements upon the Work, unforeseen difficulties or

obstructions affecting the performance of the Work (including, without limitation, unforeseen conditions at the Site that do not constitute Differing Site Conditions) and unforeseen fluctuations in market conditions and price escalations (whether occurring locally, nationally or internationally).

4.2 ALTERNATES

The Contract Price includes the following Alternates, which are described in the Contract Documents and are hereby accepted by County:

Number	Description	Dollar Amount
N/A		

4.3 UNIT PRICES

Unit prices agreed to by County and Contractor are as follows:

Description	Measurement Unit	Dollar Amount
N/A		

ARTICLE 5 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

5.1 LIST OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents include, without limitation, the following:

- **5.1.1 Construction Contract**. The Contract Documents include this executed Standard Form of Construction Contract Between County and Contractor.
- **5.1.2 General Conditions**. The Contract Documents include the ⊠ General Conditions of the Standard Form of Construction Contract Between County and Contractor (Long Form) or □ General Conditions of the Standard Form of Construction Contract Between County and Contractor (Short Form).
 - **5.1.3 Specifications**. The Contract Documents include the following Specifications:

Title	Date	Divisions
SEE EXHIBIT 'A ' WITH TABLE OF	CONTENTS FOR SPECIFICAT	IONS AS APPROVED BY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON O	ctober 22, 2013 AND INCORPO	RATED HEREIN.

5.1.4 Drawings. The Contract Documents include the following Drawings dated June 28, 2013, unless a different date is shown below:

Sheet Number	Title	Date	Pages
SEE EXHIBIT 'B' WITH LIST	OF DRAWINGS INCLUDED	IN SPECIFICATIONS A	PPROVED
BY BOARD OF SUPERVISOR	RS ON October 22, 2013 A	ND INCORPORATED H	EREIN.

5.1.5 Addenda. The Contract Documents include the following Addenda:

Addendum Number	Title	Date	Pages
.1	N/A	November 4, 2013	1
2	N/A	November 26, 2013	9
3	N/A	December 2, 2013	1

5.1.6 Reference Documents. The Contract Documents include the following Reference Documents:

Title	Author	Date	Pages

5.1.7 The nine (9) pages of Addendum #2 include 3 pages for the addendum, two (2) as-built drawings of the 5th and 6th Floor Fire Sprinkler Plan, and four (4) pages of Specifications for "Cutting and Patching".

ARTICLE 6 SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

6.1 LABOR CODE SECTION 1861 CERTIFICATION

By signing below, Contractor certifies that he/she/it is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of the California Labor Code, and that he/she/it will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work.

CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED BY LAW TO BE LICENSED AND REGULATED BY THE CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD WHICH HAS JURISDICTION TO INVESTIGATE COMPLAINTS AGAINST CONTRACTORS IF A COMPLAINT REGARDING A PATENT ACT OR OMISSION IS FILED WITHIN FOUR YEARS OF THE DATE OF THE ALLEGED VIOLATION. A COMPLAINT REGARDING A LATENT ACT OR OMISSION PERTAINING TO STRUCTURAL DEFECTS MUST BE FILED WITHIN 10 YEARS OF THE DATE OF THE ALLEGED VIOLATION. ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING A CONTRACTOR MAY BE REFERRED TO THE REGISTRAR, CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD, P.O. BOX 26000, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA, 95826

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed <u>four (4) originals</u> of this Construction Contract, on [to be filled in by Clerk of the Board].

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

"CONTRACTOR" "COUNTY" **COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE** (sign on line above) By: Grant J. Hamel Board of Supervisors (type name) Title: President The following information must be provided concerning the Contractor: State whether Contractor is corporation, individual, partnership, joint venture or other: ATTEST: Corporation KECIA HARPER-IHEM Clerk of the Board If "other", enter legal form of business: Deputy Enter address: 26359 Jefferson Ave Suite H Murrieta, Ca.92562 (SEAL) Telephone: 951-600-2783 Facsimile: Email: Grant@hamelinc.com **Employer State** Tax ID #: 94-3451148 APPROVED AS TO FORM: State Contractor License #: 919635 PAMELA J. WALLS **County Counsel** If Contractor is not an individual or corporation, list names of 4 representatives who have authority to contractually bind Contractor: Marsha L. Victor **Principal Deputy County Counsel**

If Contractor is a corporation, state:
Name of President: Grant J. Hamel
Name of Secretary: Alison Hamel
State of Incorporation: California

EXHIBIT A

PAGE 1 of 1

Robert Presley Detention Center Housing Unit Retrofit Projet
Project No. FM08250005227

SECTION 051200 - STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING	1-4
SPECIAL PROVISIONS	1

EXHIBIT B

Robert Presley Detention Center Housing Unit Retrofit PROJECT NO. FM08250005227

SHEET NO.

G0.0	COVER SHEET
G0.1	SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS
A1.1	OVERALL FLOOR PLAN, 5 TH AND 6 TH LEVEL
A1.2	OVERALL MEZZANINE ELEVATIONS
A1.3A	ENLARGED PLANS DEMO WORK
A1.3B	ENLARGED PLANS – DEMO WORK
A1.4A	ENLARGED PLANS – NEW WORK
A1.4B	ENLARGED PLANS NEW WORK
A8.1	INTERIOR STAIR AND MEZZANINE ELEVATIONS
A12.2	MEZZANINE, STAIR, AND CEILING DETAILS
A12.3	MEZZANINE, STAIR, AND CEILING DETAILS

EXECUTED IN FOUR COUNTERPARTS

Project No. FM08250005227

Bond No. 2169296

PREMIUM INCLUDED IN PERFORMANCE BOND

PAYMENT BOND

(Public Work - Civil Code Sections 9550 et seq.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT WHEREAS, the County of Riverside ("County") by action of the Board of Supervisors on 20, has awarded Construction Contract Number FNOB3500537 ("Contract") to the undersigned HAMEL CONTRACTING, INC. as Principal ("Principal") to perform the work ("Work") for the following project Robert Presley Detention Center Housing Unit Retrofit Project:

AND, WHEREAS, said Principal is required by the Contract and/or by Division 3, Part IV, Title XV, Chapter 7 (commencing at Section 9550) of the California Civil Code to furnish a payment bond in connection with the Contract;

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if Principal, its helrs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns approved by County, or its subcontractors, of any contracting tier, shall fail to pay any person or persons named in California Civil Code, Section 9554, then Surety will pay for the same, in or to an amount not exceeding the penal amount hereinabove set forth, and also will pay to the prevailing party if suit is brought upon this bond, reasonable attorney's fees as provided in California Civil Code, Section 9564.

Surety, for value received, agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the Work to be performed thereunder, nor any rescission or attempted rescission of the Contract or this bond, nor any conditions precedent or subsequent in the bond or Contract attempting to limit the right of recovery of any claimant otherwise entitled to recover under the Contract or this bond shall in any way impair or affect Surety's obligation under this bond, and Surety does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extensions of time, alterations or additions.

Surety is not released from liability to those for whose benefit this bond has been given, by reason of any breach of the Contract by County or Principal.

Page 29 of 40

Surety's obligations hereunder are independent of the obligations of any other surety for the performance of the Contract, and suit may be brought against Surety and such other sureties, joint and severally, or against any one or more of them or against less than all of them, without impairing County's rights against the others.

DATED: DECEMBER 19, 2013	Affix Seal If Corporation
HAMEL CONTRACTING, INC.	Anix Seal ii Corporation
(Firm Name - Principal)	
26359 JEFFERSON AVENUE, SUITE H	
MURRIETA, CA 92562 / //	
(Business Address) By	
(Original Signature)	
GRANT J. HAMEL, PRESIDENT	
(Title)	
NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY	
(Corporation Name - Surety)	Affix Corporate Seal
6 HUTTON CENTRE DRIVE, SUITE 850	
SANTA ANA, CA 92707	
(Business Address) By May O datash	
(Signature - Attached Notary's Acknowledgment) MARK D. IATAROLA, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
(Title-Attach Power of Attorney)	

Note: Notary acknowledgment of signatures of Bidder and Surety, and Surety's Power of Attorney, must be included or attached

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA		ı
County of	SAN DIEGO	 }
On <u>12/19/2013</u>	before me,	MICHELLE M. BASUIL, NOTARY PUBLIC Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared		MARK D. IATAROLA Name(s) of Signer(s)
		who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence be the person(e) whose name(e) is/are subscribed to t within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/ehe/th executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ie and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument t person(e), or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
NSG SAN MY CA	ELLE M. BASUIL MM. # 2034911 PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA & DIEGO COUNTY DIEGO COUNTY Jugust 24, 2017	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is tr and correct.
	300 24, 2017	Witness my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Sea	al Above	Signature of Notary Public
Description of Attached D Title or Type of Document: I	ent fraudulent removal and locument	it may prove valuable to persons relying on the documen reattachment of this form to another document.
-		Number of Pages: 2
Capacity(ies) Claimed by		
Signer's Name: MARK D. IA Individual Corporate Officer — Title(Partner — Limited G Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	s):eneral RIGHTTHUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organize laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, and Washington Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal Schaumburg, Illinois, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:	International
JOHN G. MALONEY, HELEN MALONEY, MICHELLE M. BASUIL,	
GLENDA J. GARDNER, MARK D. IATAROLA and DEBORAH D. DAVIS JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY	
Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority	uired or permitted by
amount of: FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS	
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings on the 9 th of May, 2012:	ed by the Boards of duly called and held
"RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualify in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and	ing the attorney named th or any of them
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsin binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which	nile seal shall be
By Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company By David M. Layman, Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company	TIONAL TO SEAL COMPANY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE
& Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Compa official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this 10th day of December 10th	any have caused their per , 2012 .
North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company	
State of Illinois County of Cook ss:	
On this 10th day of December, 2012, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson, Senior V Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Compersonally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.	David M. Layman, npany, of and
OFFICIAL SEAL" DONNA D. SKLENS Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 10/06/2015 Donna D. Sklens, Not	
I, <u>Jeffrey Goldberg</u> , the duly elected <u>Assistant Secretary</u> of North American Specialty Insurance Company and International Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorne American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full force and effect	ey given by said North
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 19th day of DECEMBER, 20 13	
- Canada	
Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secret Washington International Insurance Company & North Ame	ary or rican Specialty Insurance Company

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of PUPESIDE	· ·
On 12 20 13 before me, 24	MA ARRINGTON NOTARY PUBLIC sert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared	e to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are to me that he/she/they executed the same in
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws paragraph is true and correct.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (Se	DANA ARRINGTON COMM. #2015010 Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires Mar. 25, 2017

EXECUTED IN FOUR COUNTERPARTS Project No. FM08250005227

PREMIUM IS FOR CONTRACT TERM Bond No. 2169296 AND IS SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT

BASED ON FINAL CONTRACT PRICE PREMIUM: \$3,195.00

PERFORMANCE BOND

(Public Work – Public Contract Code Section 20129 (b))

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT WHEREAS, the County of Riverside ("County") by action of the Board of Supervisors on 20_, has awarded Construction Contract Number FMO8a50co Sala 7 ("Contract") to the undersigned HAMEL CONTRACTING, INC. as Principal ("Principal") to perform the work ("Work") for the following project: Robert Presley Detention Center Housing Unit Retrofit Project, which Contract is by this reference hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof,

AND, WHEREAS, said Principal is required by the Contract and/or by California Public Contract Code, Section 20129 (b) to furnish a performance bond for the faithful performance of the Contract;

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY

NOW THEREFORE, we, the Principal and INSURANCE COMPANY ("Surety"), an admitted surety insurer pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 995.120, are held and firmly bound unto County in the penal sum of TWO HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND AND 00/100), this amount being not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the total 210,000.00 Dollars (\$ sum payable by County under the Contract at the time the Contract is awarded by County to the Principal, lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we, Principal and Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if Principal, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns approved by County, shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform all the undertakings, terms, covenants, conditions and agreements in the Contract, including, without limitation, all obligations during the original term and any extensions thereof as may be granted by County, with or without notice to Surety thereof (including, without limitation, the obligation for Principal to pay liquidated damages), all obligations during the period of any warranties and guarantees required under the Contract and all other obligations otherwise arising under the terms of the Contract (such as, but not limited to, obligations of indemnification), all within the time and in the manner therein designated in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Whenever Principal shall be, and is declared by County to be, in default under the Contract, the Surety shall promptly either remedy the default, or, if the Contract is terminated by County or the Principal's performance of the Work is discontinued. Surety shall promptly complete the Contract through its agents or independent contractors, subject to acceptance of such agents or independent contractors

by County as hereinafter set forth, in accordance with its terms and conditions and to pay and perform all obligations of Principal under the Contract (including, without limitation, all obligations with respect to payment of liquidated damages) less the "Balance of the Contract Price" (as hereinafter defined); subject to the penal amount of this bond as set forth above. The term "Balance of the Contract Price," as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable to Principal by County under the Contract and any modifications thereto, less the amount previously paid by County to the Principal and less amounts that County is authorized to withhold under the terms of the Contract.

If County determines that completion of the Contract by Surety or its agents or Independent contractors must be performed by a lowest responsible bidder selected pursuant to a competitive bidding process, then Surety shall comply with such processes in accordance with the requirements of County and applicable laws. Unless otherwise approved by District, in the exercise of its sole and absolute discretion, Surety shall not utilize Principal in completing performance of the Work.

No right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use of any person or entity other than County or its successors or assigns.

In the event any legal proceeding or arbitration is brought upon this bond by County and judgment or award is entered in favor of County as the prevailing party, Surety shall pay all costs and attorney's fees incurred by the County.

Correspondence or claims relating to this bond shall be sent to Surety at the address set forth below.

Surety, for value received, agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, shall in any way impair or affect Surety's obligation under this bond, and Surety does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extensions of time, alterations or additions.

Surety's obligations hereunder are independent of the obligations of any other surety for the performance of the Contract, and suit may be brought against Surety and such other sureties, joint and severally, or against any one or more of them or against less than all of them, without impairing County's rights against the others.

DATED: DECEMBER 19, 2013

HAMEL CONTRACTING, INC.	Amx Seal II Corporation
(Firm Name - Principal)	
26359 JEFFERSON AVENUE, SUITE H	
MURRIETA, CA 92562	
(Business Address)	
(Original Signature)	
GRANT J. HAMEL, PRESIDENT	
(Title)	
NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY	
(Corporation Name – Surety)	Affix Corporate Seal
6 HUTTON CENTRE DRIVE, SUITE 850	
SANTA ANA, CA 92707	
(Business Address) By Mal D. Jahraha (Signature – Attached Notary's Acknowledgment)	
MARK D. IATAROLA, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
(Title-Attach Power of Attorney)	

Note: Notary acknowledgment of signatures of Bidder and Surety, and Surety's Power of Attorney, must be included or attached

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	**************************************
	}
County of SAN DIEGO	J
On <u>12/19/2013</u> before me,	MICHELLE M. BASUIL, NOTARY PUBLIC Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer ,
personally appeared	MARK D. IATAROLA
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
MICHELLE M. BASUIL	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(e), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(e) acted, executed the instrument.
COMM. # 2034911 O NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA O SAN DIEGO COUNTY Z My Commission Expires August 24, 2017	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
,	Witness my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature of Notary Public Basic O
	- OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required and could prevent fraudulent remo	by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document val and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: PERFORMANCE Bo	DNC
Document Date: 12/19/13	Number of Pages: 3
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: MARK D. IATAROLA ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☑ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	☐ Trustee OF SIGNER
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, and Washington International Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the C Schaumburg, Illinois, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:	
JOHN G. MALONEY, HELEN MALONEY, MICHELLE M. BASUIL, GLENDA J. GARDNER, MARK D. IATAROLA and DEBORAH D. DAVIS	
JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY	
Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitt law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed	ed by
amount of: FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS	
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and on the 9 th of May, 2012:	
"RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice In the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of the hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is	name
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall b binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."	e
By SEAL SEAL Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company August M. Layman, Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company have caused official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this 10th day of	their
North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company	
State of Illinois County of Cook ss:	
On this 10th day of December, 2012, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and David M. Lays Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.	
OFFICIAL SEAL" DONNA D. SKLENS Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 10/06/2015 Donna D. Sklens, Notary Public	-
I, <u>Jeffrey Goldberg</u> , the duly elected <u>Assistant Secretary</u> of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full force and effect.	i Norti
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 19th day of DECEMBER, 20 13.	

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Compan

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of 12 VARSIDE)	
On 12 20 13 before me, _	DANA ARRINGTON (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared	idence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.	DANA ARRINGTON COMM. #2015010 =
Signature Manager	Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires Mar. 25, 2017

DECLARATION OF SUFFICIENCY OF FUNDS

(California Labor Code Section 2810)

authority to make the statements contained in this Declaration on behalf of Bidder, hereby declare the

I, the undersigned, an authorized representative of Hamel Contracting Inc. ("Bidder") with

2. Th	e Bidder's workers	' compensation in	tax purposes is 94-3451148 surance policy number in the number of the insurance carrie
providing said insu	rance is: State Compensa	tion Ins. Fund 10105	ne number of the insurance carrie Pacific Heights Blvd.
San Diego, cal	ifornia 92121 Ph# 858	-552-7000	
performance of the	e Work that is the subject	ct of the Bidder's Bid [I	with any service provided for the nsert information requested. Attac
additional sheets, if	f needed.]:		
		Vehicle. Liability Insurance Policy Number (of policy covering vehicle)	Name, Address and Telephone Number of Vehicle Liability Insurance Carrier (issuing policy covering vehicle)
additional sheets, if	f needed.]:	Vehicle. Liability Insurance Policy Number (of policy covering vehicle)	Name, Address and Telephone Number of Vehicle Liability Insurance Carrier (issuing
additional sheets, it	f needed.]: Vehicle ID #	Vehicle. Liability Insurance Policy Number (of policy covering vehicle)	Name, Address and Telephone Number of Vehicle Liability Insurance Carrier (issuing policy covering vehicle) American States Insurance/Safeco Insuran
Vehicle Ford F250	f needed.]: Vehicle ID # 1FT7W2BT4DEB87719	Vehicle. Liability Insurance Policy Number (of policy covering vehicle)	Name, Address and Telephone Number of Vehicle Liability Insurance Carrier (issuing policy covering vehicle) American States Insurance/Safeco Insuran PO Box 6576 Carol Stream, IL. 60197-647. American State Ins/Safeco Ins

4.	The	following is	s the ac	dress	of any	real	oroperty	that	will b	e used	to	house	workers	in e
connection	with the p	erformanc	e of the	Work to	hat is t	he su	bject of	the B	idder'	s Bid [li	f no	such h	nousing	will
be provided	l, enter "n	one"]: <u>N</u>	JA			,,					······································			

^{5.} The actual or estimated number of workers that will be employed to perform the Work that is the subject of the Bidder's Bid, the total amount of wages to be paid to said workers, and the dates on which said wages will be paid are as follows [Attach additional sheets, if needed.]:

Total Number of	Total Amount of	Date(s) for Payment of
Workers	Wages	Wages
13	\$76,278.76	

6. Check only one of the following boxes, as applicable:

	The	statement	of	number	of	workers	declared	in	Paragraph	5,	above,	is	а
statement of the actual	numb	er of worke	rs f	that will b	e e	mployed.							

- The actual number of workers requested in Paragraph 5, above, is unknown and therefore the statement of number of workers declared therein is based on the Bidder's <u>best estimate</u> available at the time of submitting its Bid, rather than the actual number of workers that will be employed and if and when the actual number of workers and the other information requested above is available, it will be reported to the County of Riverside by Bidder in writing.
- 7. The actual or estimated total number of persons who will be utilized as independent contractors to perform the Work of the Project that is the subject of the Bidder's Bid (together with their known, current local, state, and federal contractor license identification numbers that each is required to have under local, state or federal laws or regulations) are as follows [Attach additional sheets, if needed.]:

List of Independent Contractors	Current, local, state and federal contractor license identification number
Demolition Specialist Inc.	936886
Charley Tuttle's Custom Welding & Metal Fabrication	859267
Triumph Painting	440957
Alternative Fire Protection	941639

8. Check only one of the following boxes, as applicable:

			The	staten	nent o	f numbe	er of	f independer	nt contractor	s declared	ni t	Paragraph	7,
above,	is a stateme	nt of	the g	<u>actual</u> i	numbe	er of inde	eper	ndent contra	ctors that wil	l be utilize	d.		

		The ac	ctual nun	nber of in	ndepend	dent co	ontracto	ors reque	sted in Pa	aragra	ph 7, a	ibove,
is unknown a	ind therefo	re the s	statemen	it of num	ber of i	indepe	ndent (contracto	rs declare	d ther	ein is l	based
on the Bidder	r's <u>best es</u>	timate a	available	at the ti	me of s	ubmitt	ing its	Bid, rathe	er than the	e actua	al num	ber of
independent	contractor	s that	will be	utilized,	and if	f and	when	the actu	ial numbe	er of	indepe	ndent

contractors and the other information requested above is available, it will be reported to the County of Riverside by Bidder in writing.
I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing statements are within my
personal knowledge and are true and correct. / Executed on this 19th day of
December , in the year 2013 at Murrieta / / , California.
Grant J. Hamel (signature)
Grant J. Hamel, President
Type Name of Signer:
Hamel Contracting, Inc.
Type Name of Bidder:



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/19/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

			managaran yaka managaran da karan da k						
PRODUCER		CONTACT Terry Difalco PHONE IAC. No. Ext): (619) 683-9990 E-MAIL ADDRESS: terryd@ehrenfeldinsurance.com							
Michael Ehrenfe	ld Company								
2655 Camino Del	Rio North								
#200		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#						
San Diego	CA 92108	INSURER A Mt. Hawley Insurance Company	37974						
INSURED		INSURER B: American States	19704						
Hamel Contracti	ng, Inc.	INSURER c: State Compensation Ins. Fund	12345						
26359 Jefferson	Ave. Ste. H	INSURER D: American States Insurance	19704						
		INSURER E :							
Murrieta	CA 92562	INSURER F:							
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER	;2013 Master REVISION NUMBER:							

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	SR TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMITS			
	GENERAL LIABILITY X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	1,000,	,000 ,000
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			 MGL0178137	5/1/2013	5/1/2014	PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ S		,000
					:		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s	1,000,	
							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,	,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER				NEW TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE PROP		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	5	2,000,	,000
	POLICY X PRO-							\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,	,000
В	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS			01CI35780740	7/7/2013	7/7/2014	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS	1 1					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	S		
							Medical Payments	\$	5,	,000
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	5	<u></u>	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$		
	DED RETENTION'S							\$		
C	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X WC STATU: OTH- TORY LIMITS ER			
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A		a de la constanta de la consta		To the second se	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000	,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	137.4		194487713	4/1/2013	4/1/2014	E L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,	,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000	,000
D	D Auto Physical Damage			01CI35780740	7/7/2013	7/7/2014	\$500 Deductible Comp \$500 Deductible Coll			
	CRIPTION OF AREPATIONS IN OCATIONS INCHES							 		

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) RE: Robert Presley Detention Center Housing Unit Retrofit - 4000 Orange Street, Riverside, CA 92501 County of Riverside is Additional Insured per attached general liability form CGL216(04/98) and auto liability form CA71100307. Waiver of Subrogation applies per attached general liability form CG24041093 and auto Llability form CA71100307.

*SEE COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS AND INFORMATION REGARDING THE ACORD CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE FOR CANCELLATION DECUTSTON

CHICABIATION ENOTION	
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION

County of Riverside 4080 Lemon Street 1st Floor Annex Riverside, CA 92501 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Pat Reilly/TERRYD

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS (FORM C)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

(If no entry appears below, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of "your work" for that insured by or for you.

To the extent required under contract, this policy will apply as primary insurance to additional insureds scheduled below and other insurance which may be available to such additional insureds will be non-contributory.

Section IV., Condition 4., of this policy is amended accordingly.

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

All persons or organizations where required by written contract.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AUTO PLUS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION

Paragraph 2.b. of the CANCELLATION Common Policy Condition is replaced by the following:

 60 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.

TEMPORARY SUBSTITUTE AUTO — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

Under paragraph C. — CERTAIN TRAILERS, MO-BILE EQUIPMENT AND TEMPORARY SUBSTITUTE AUTOS of SECTION 1 — COVERED AUTOS, the following is added:

If Physical Damage coverage is provided by this Coverage Form, then you have coverage for:

Any "auto" you do not own while used with the permission of its owner as a temporary substitute for a covered "auto" you own that is out of service because of its breakdown, repair, servicing, "loss" or destruction.

BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

SECTION II — LIABILITY COVERAGE — A.1. WHO IS AN INSURED provision is amended by the addition of the following:

d. Any business entity newly acquired or formed by you during the policy period provided you own 50% or more of the business entity and the business entity is not separately insured for Business Auto Coverage. Coverage is extended up to a maximum of 180 days following acquisition or formation of the business entity. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the end of the policy period.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

SECTION II — LIABILITY COVERAGE — A.1. WHO IS AN INSURED provision is amended by the addition of the following:

- e. Any person or organization for whom you are required by an "insured contract" to provide insurance is an "insured", subject to the following additional provisions:
 - (1) The "insured contract" must be in effect during the policy period shown in the Declarations, and must have been executed prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage".
 - (2) This person or organization is an "insured" only to the extent you are liable due to your ongoing operations for that insured, whether the work is performed by you or for you, and only to the extent you are held liable for an "accident" occurring while a covered "auto" is being driven by you or one of your employees.
 - (3) There is no coverage provided to this person or organization for "bodily injury" to its employees, nor for "property damage" to its property.
 - (4) Coverage for this person or organization shall be limited to the extent of your negligence or fault according to the applicable principles of comparative negligence or fault.
 - (5) The defense of any claim or "suit" must be tendered by this person or organization as soon as practicable to all other insurers which potentially provide insurance for such claim or "suit".

includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Copyright, insurance Services Office, Inc., 1997

- (6) The coverage provided will not exceed the lesser of:
 - (a) The coverage and/or limits of this policy;
 - (b) The coverage and/or limits required by the "insured contract".
- (7) A person's or organization's status as an "insured" under this subparagraph d ends when your operations for that "insured" are completed.

EMPLOYEE AS INSURED

Under Paragraph A. of Section II — LIABILITY COV-ERAGE item f. is added as follows:

Your "employee" while using his owned "auto", or an "auto" owned by a member of his or her household, in your business or your personal affairs, provided you do not own, hire or borrow that "auto". This coverage is excess to any other collectible insurance coverage.

FELLOW EMPLOYEE COVERAGE

Exclusion 6. FELLOW EMPLOYEE of SECTION II — LIABILITY COVERAGE — B. EXCLUSIONS is amended by the addition of the following:

However, this exclusion does not apply if the "bodily Injury" results from the use of a covered "auto" you own or hire, and provided that any coverage under this provision only applies in excess over any other collectible insurance.

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

We waive the right of recovery we may have for payments made for "bodily injury" or "property damage" on behalf of the persons or organizations added as "insureds" under Section II — LIABILITY COVERAGE — A.1.D. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED and A.1.e. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED.

PHYSICAL DAMAGE — ADDITIONAL TRANS-PORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE

The first sentence of paragraph A.4. of SECTION III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended as follows:

We will pay up to \$50 per day to a maximum of \$1,500 for temporary transportation expense incurred by you because of the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type.

PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE

- A. SECTION III PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-AGE, A.4. COVERAGE EXTENSIONS, is amended by adding the following:
 - c. Personal Effects Coverage

For any Owned "auto" that is involved in a covered "loss", we will pay up to \$500 for "personal effects" that are lost or damaged as a result of the covered "loss", without applying a deductible.

EXTRA EXPENSE — BROADENED COVERAGE

Paragraph A. — COVERAGE of SECTION III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to add:

5. We will pay for the expense of returning a stolen covered "auto" to you.

AIRBAG COVERAGE

Under paragraph B. — EXCLUSIONS of SECTION III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the following is added:

The exclusion relating to mechanical breakdown does not apply to the accidental discharge of an airbag.

NEW VEHICLE REPLACEMENT COST

Under Paragraph C — LIMIT OF INSURANCE of Section III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE section 2 is amended as follows:

- 2. An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in determining actual cash value in the event of a total loss. However, in the event of a total loss to your "new vehicle" to which this coverage applies, as shown in the declarations, we will pay at your option:
 - a. The verifiable "new vehicle" purchase price you paid for your damaged vehicle, not including any insurance or warranties purchased:
 - b. The purchase price, as negotiated by us, of a new vehicle of the same make, model and equipment, not including any furnishings, parts or equipment not installed by the manufacturer or manufacturer's dealership. If the same model is not available pay the purchase price of the most similar model available:

Mt. Hawley Insurance Company

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:

Policy Number: MGL0178137

All persons or organizations where required by written contract.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition (SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS) is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard." This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

MICHAEL EHRENFELD COMPANY

Insurance Agents & Brokers

Information Regarding the ACORD 25 Certificate of Insurance

In the past, Certificates of Insurance have been frequently misunderstood and incorrectly used with the assumption that a certificate could and did convey rights to the Certificate Holder. The State Departments of Insurance and ACORD, the publisher of the Certificate of Insurance, have sought to correct and end these misunderstandings and misuses of the Certificate form. In September 2009, ACORD revised the ACORD 25 Certificate of Insurance form. One of the major changes was the removal of the cancellation notice provision

A certificate is informational only. As stated on the actual certificate, it conveys no rights to the certificate holder. Nor does it amend or modify the actual insurance policy. Therefore, we cannot modify a certificate to provide coverage, including cancellation provisions. If coverage is not on the policy it does not exist, even if it is on a certificate.

An insurance policy is a contract between the policy holder and the insurance company, not a third party such as a lender, contractor, landlord, etc. Notice of cancellation is a policy right governed by the cancellation provisions in the policy, and between the policy holder and insurance company.

Special cancellation provisions often requested by third parties, such as a 30 day notice of cancellation, cannot be complied with for the reasons that the insurer will not give notice of cancellation to a third party, there is no insurance policy language to provide such notice, and it would be impossible to meet such a requirement under certain circumstances. For example, the insured can cancel immediately, so it would be impossible for the insurer to give the notice requested. State law also grants the insurance company the right to cancel for reasons such as nonpayment of premium with less notice than is often requested.

Using an older edition of the certificate would be a violation of ACORD's licensing, copyright, and the California Department of Insurance regulations.

ACORD forms are designed to be completed, not altered. ACORD's Forms Instruction Guide says that a certificate should not be used "To waive rights...To quote wording from a contract...To quote any wording which amends a policy unless the policy itself has been amended." In addition, our insurance company contracts only allow us to issue unaltered ACORD forms.

For the reasons above, if our agency were to issue a certificate that provides the cancellation notice requested by the certificate holder, we would do so with the full knowledge that it would be impossible to actually give that amount of notice. As such, the certificate could be alleged to constitute a misrepresentation or fraud which could subject our agency and staff to serious civil and criminal penalties.

There has been a long history of misunderstanding about the correct use of Certificates of Insurance. We appreciate your understanding of the legal and ethical restrictions on our ability to comply with certain certificate requests.

COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS

All Coverage Parts included in this policy are subject to the following conditions.

A. Cancellation

- The first Named Insured shown in the Declarations may cancel this policy by mailing or delivering to us advance written notice of cancellation.
- We may cancel this policy by mailing or delivering to the first Named Insured written notice of cancellation at least:
 - a. 10 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for nonpayment of premium; or
 - 30 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.
- We will mail or deliver our notice to the first Named Insured's last mailing address known to us.
- Notice of cancellation will state the effective date of cancellation. The policy period will end on that date.
- 5. If this policy is cancelled, we will send the first Named Insured any premium refund due. If we cancel, the refund will be pro rata. If the first Named Insured cancels, the refund may be less than pro rata. The cancellation will be effective even if we have not made or offered a refund.
- If notice is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient proof of notice.

B. Changes

This policy contains all the agreements between you and us concerning the insurance afforded. The first Named Insured shown in the Declarations is authorized to make changes in the terms of this policy with our consent. This policy's terms can be amended or waived only by endorsement issued by us and made a part of this policy.

C. Examination Of Your Books And Records

We may examine and audit your books and records as they relate to this policy at any time during the policy period and up to three years afterward.

D. Inspections And Surveys

- 1. We have the right to:
 - n. Make inspections and surveys at any time;

- b. Give you reports on the conditions we find; and
- c. Recommend changes.
- 2. We are not obligated to make any inspections, surveys, reports or recommendations and any such actions we do undertake relate only to insurability and the premiums to be charged. We do not make safety inspections. We do not undertake to perform the duty of any person or organization to provide for the health or safety of workers or the public. And we do not warrant that conditions:
 - a. Are safe or healthful; or
 - b. Comply with laws, regulations, codes or standards.
- Paragraphs 1. and 2. of this condition apply not only to us, but also to any rating, advisory, rate service or similar organization which makes insurance inspections, surveys, reports or recommendations.
- Paragraph 2. of this condition does not apply to any inspections, surveys, reports or recommendations we may make relative to certification, under state or municipal statutes, ordinances or regulations, of boilers, pressure vessels or elevators.

E. Premiums

The first Named Insured shown in the Declarations:

- 1. Is responsible for the payment of all premiums; and
- 2. Will be the payee for any return premiums we pay.

F. Transfer Of Your Rights And Duties Under This Policy

Your rights and duties under this policy may not be transferred without our written consent except in the case of death of an individual named insured.

If you die, your rights and duties will be transferred to your legal representative but only while acting within the scope of duties as your legal representative. Until your legal representative is appointed, anyone having proper temporary custody of your property will have your rights and duties but only with respect to that property.